RESOLUTION 2015-6

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA, TO SUPPORT THE RECREATIONAL TRAILS PROGRAM RENOVATION OF THE UNDER THE PALMS PARK AND AMEND THE CIP SHOULD THE PROJECT RECEIVE PROGRAM FUNDS; AND PROVIDING THAT THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR HAS AUTHORITY TO APPLY FOR AND ADMINISTER THE GRANT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH

WHEREAS, this City desires to apply for a grant administered by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection; specifically the Recreational Trails Program, and;

WHEREAS, this City understands that as requirement of this program, the Capital Improvements Plan must be amended to include trail and trailhead renovations, should the project receive program funds:

WHEREAS, this City understands that as a requirement of this program, authorization must be granted to the City Administrator to apply for and administer the grant on behalf of the City of Mexico Beach, therefore;

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA, THAT:

The City Administrator will have the authority to act on behalf of the City of Mexico Beach to apply for and administer the Recreational Trails Program grant.

INTRODUCED and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Mexico Beach this 28^h day of April, 2015.

CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA

William A. Cathey, Mayor

ATTEST:

Adriane Welle, City Clerk